
SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
NUCLEAR PROJECT 
CLIENT: Div. 20 
TASK ORDER: 031 106-12 
SRR: 25200 
SDG: 237578 
CASE: CNWRA 
VTSR: November 06,2003 
PROJECT#: 06002.01.141 

FINAL REPORT 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237578 

Sample ID 
16P- 1003-FA-5 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 11/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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DUPLICATE SUMMARY 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237578 

Sample ID 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031 106-12 
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S O U T H F ~ ~ T  RESEARCH I ~ ~ T I T U T E  
SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET am 

Sample ID 

I 16P- 1003-FUA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237579 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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' SOUTHJVBT RESEARCH I ~ T I T U T E  
MATRIX SPIKE SUMMARY mm@ 

Sample ID 

I 16P-1003-FUA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237579 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 11/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

NA- Not Applicable. 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237580 

Analysis 
Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 

Magnesium I 0.901 I 0.05 
Manvanese 0.054 0.005 

Bismuth 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lanthanum 
Lead 
Lithium 

Sample ID 
I 16P- 1003-UFUA-5 

Sample 
Result ( m a )  

0.354 
<0.01 
0.019 
0.038 

<0.005 

Client: Division 20 

Reporting 
Limit (mg/L) 

0.05 
0.01 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

<O.O 1 5 
0.273 

<0.005 
6.53 

c0.005 
0.010 
0.009 
1.07 

<0.005 
0.005 
0.1 12 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

0.015 
0.025 
0.005 
0.05 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.05 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

phosphorus I 0.061 I 0.04 I 

Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Palladium 
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0.063 
<0.005 
<0.01 

0.01 
0.005 
0.01 



DUPLICATE SUMMARY 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237580 

Sample 
Analysis Result (m@) 
Aluminum ----- 
Antimony ----- 
Arsenic ----- 
Barium ----- 
Beryllium ----- 
Bismuth ----- 

Sample ID 
I 16P-1003-UFUA-5 I 
Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

Duplicate I 
Result (mg/L) I RPD 

I 

Phosphorus I ----- I ----- I ----- 
Potassium 1.98 1.89 4.72% 

Sodium I 117 I 117 I 0.3 1 % 
Strontium --- ----- ----- I 
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S O U T H ~ S T  RESEARCH I ~ T I T U T E  
SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET tCrlwrrt 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 23758 1 

Sample ID 
I 19D- 1003-FA-5 1 
Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

I Sample I Reporting I 

Calcium 
Chromium <0.005 0.005 
Cobalt <0.005 0.005 

<0.005 0.005 
0.275 

1 Silver I <0.005 I 0.005 I - .. . .. . ..- ....- 

Sodium I 173 I 0.2 1 
1 Strontium 1 0.006 1 0.005 1 - . . - . . . . .. -. . .- 

Sulfur I 9.97 I 0.025 I 
1 Thallium I <0.025 I 0.025 1 
Thorium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Tungsten 
Uranium 

TO: 031106-12 

Vanadium 
Yttrium 
Zinc 
Zirconium 
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cO.01 
0.010 
<0.005 
<0.015 
<O. 1 

0.01 
0.01 
0.005 
0.015 
0.1 

<0.005 
<0.005 
<0.005 
c0.005 

- 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 



S O U T H ~ T  RESEARCH IA&ZTUTE 
MATRIX SPIKE SUMMARY 

Sample ID 
19D-1003-FA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237581 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 11/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 03 1 106- 12 

This report may not be reproduced except in its entirety without the written approval of SwRI. 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237582 

Sample ID 
19D-1003-FUA-5 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

I Sample I Reporting I 
Analysis 
Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Bismuth 

l lUl  - 0.05 
Lanthanum I <0.005 0.005 
T earl <n nns 0.005 

A A,.* 

Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 

"WS... -".""" 
Lithium 0.247 I 0.003 

Magnesium 0.106 

Result ( m a )  
c0.05 
<0.01 
0.008 

<0.005 
<0.005 
<0.015 

0.05 
Manganese 1 0.039 0.005 

Limit ( m a )  
0.05 
0.01 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.015 

0.233 
<0.005 

2.24 

0.025 
0.005 
0.05 

Potassium 
Selenium <0.015 0.015 
Silicon 0.05 
Silver <0.005 0.005 

Nickel I <0.005 I 0.005 

Sodium I 173 I 0.2 
Strontium 0.006 0.005 

Palladium <0.01 
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0.01 I 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -0' 
Sample ID 

I 19D-1003-UFUA-5 1 
Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237583 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1 /O6/O3 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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Analysis 
Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Bismuth 
Rnrnn 

Sample 
Result ( m a )  

0.096 
cO.01 
0.007 

<0.005 
<0.005 
<0.015 
0.234 

Reporting 
Limit ( m a )  

0.05 
0.01 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.015 
0.025 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET mm# 
Sample ID 

1 19IM 1-25- 1003-FA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237584 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

I I Sample I Reporting I 

This report .oval of SwRI. 

Titanium 
Tungsten 
Uranium 
Vanadium 
Yttrium 
Zinc 
Zirconium <0.005 0.005 

PAGE ll OF 23 
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<0.005 
<0.015 
<O. 1 
0.005 
<0.005 
<0.005 

0.005 
0.015 
0.1 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -w8 
Samole ID 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237585 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 11/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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SOUTHW@YT RESEARCH IIC~TITUTE. 
SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET am8 

Sample ID 
l9IM 1-25- 1003-UFUA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237586 

This reporl 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 11/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

PAGE 13 OF 23 
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s o u ~ ~ u a s l ~  RESEARCH I A ~ ~ I T U T B  
SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET awm 

Sample ID 
19IM2-25- 1003-FA-5 1 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237587 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

I Sample I Reporting I 

1 Chromium I <0.005 I 0.005 I 

1 Thorium I <0.01 I 0.01 I 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
Samole ID 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237588 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

I Sample I Reporting ) 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRl 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237589 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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Thorium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Tungsten 
Uranium 
Vanadium 
Yttrium 
Zinc 
Zirconium 

<0.01 
<0.01 
<0.005 
<O.O 15 
<O. 1 
0.005 

<0.005 
0.006 

<0.005 

0.01 - 
0.01 
0.005 
0.015 
0.1 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 



SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237590 

Sample ID 

I 7SC-24-1003-FA-5 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 03 1 106-1 2 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237591 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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S O U T H ~ S T  RESEARCH IMTITUTE . 
SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET a(@@$$ 

Sample ID 
I 7SC-24- 1003-UFUA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237592 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.14 1 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
Sample ID . 

I 98Q- 1003-FA-5 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237593 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1 /O6/O3 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 
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SAMPLE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: 237594 

Sample ID 

I 98Q-1003-FA-6 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: 1 1/06/03 

Project No.: 2O.O6OO2.Ol.l4l 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031 106-12 
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 
Sample ID 

I LCSW - L11 W1/  L24W1 1 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: NA 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: NA 

Project No.: 20.06002.01.141 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 03 1 106-12 

I Sample I True I 

This report 

Recov 
Aluminum 95.9% 
Antimon 0.5 15 0.500 102.9% 
Arsenic 104.1 % 
Barium 2.02 2.00 101.2% 
Bervllium 0.054 0.050 108.4% 
Bismuth I NA I NA I NA 
Boron NA NA NA 

I Molybdenum I NA N A I NA I 
Nickel I 0.5 1 1 I 0.500 I 102.2% 

Silicon I NA I NA I NA 
Silver 0.052 0.050 104.4% 

Palladium NA 
Phosphorus 
Potassium 
Selenium 

NA- Not Applicable. 
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NA NA 
NA 
18.3 
2.15 

NA 
20.0 
2.00 

NA 
91.4% 
107.3% 



BLANK SUMMARY 

Lab Name: Southwest Research Institute 

Lab Code: SwRI 

Matrix: Water 

Lab System ID: NA 

Sample ID 

I PBW - L11WlI L24W2 

Client: Division 20 

Date Received: NA 

Project No.: 20.06002.01 .I41 

SRR: 25200 

TO: 031106-12 

I I Sample I Reporting I 

Boron c0.025 0.025 
Cadmium <0.005 0.005 
Calcium 
Chromium <0.005 0.005 

Analysis 
Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Bismuth 

1 Nickel 1 <0.005 1 0.005 I 
Palladium I CO.01 I 0.01 
Phosahorus <0.04 0.04 

Result (mpjL) 
<0.05 
<0.01 
<0.005 
<0.005 
<0.005 
<0.015 

Potassium 

Limit (mg/L) 
0.05 
0.01 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.01 5 

NA- Not Applicable. 
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